share of KAPS. Of this capital, $1.5 billion has been expended since inception as phase one of the Wapiti gas
plant, the North Wapiti Pipeline System and the Simonette expansion were all completed in 2019. With
Keyera’s strong balance sheet, it is well positioned to fund this capital program without issuing common equity
apart from the DRIP and Premium DRIP program.

Keyera’s financing decisions are largely predicated on balancing several factors that include maintaining its
strong balance sheet and BBB investment grade credit ratings, while minimizing dilution to its common

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2019 Third Quarter Report November 5, 2019

KEYERA CORP.

7

shareholders. To maintain this balance, the DRIP program is the lowest cost and most efficient form of issuing
common equity to fund a portion of Keyera’s current growth capital program. For 2019, funding from the DRIP
program represents less than 30% of Keyera’s expected growth capital investment for the year.

Readers are referred to the section of the MD&A titled, “Forward-Looking Statements” for a further discussion
of the assumptions and risks that could affect future performance and plans.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2019 Third Quarter Report November 5, 2019

KEYERA CORP.

8

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
The following table highlights some of the key consolidated financial results for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2019 and 2018:

(Thousands of Canadian dollars,

Three months ended
September 30,

Nine months ended
September 30,

except per share data) 2019 2018 2019 2018

Net earnings 153,219 34,684 406,465 229,172

Net earnings per share (basic)  0.71 0.17 1.91 1.11

Operating margin 311,402 219,468 741,692 659,376

Realized margin1,2 289,508 193,387 758,268 641,722

Adjusted EBITDA3 268,933 159,816 682,714 559,085

Cash flow from operating activities 259,229 69,382 674,259 358,697

Funds from operations4 227,403 135,418 553,383 476,629

Distributable cash flow4 183,807 127,044 435,323 437,727

Distributable cash flow per share4
(basic) 0.85 0.61 2.04 2.12

Dividends declared 101,198 91,645 292,582 264,832

Dividends declared per share 0.47 0.44 1.37 1.28

Payout ratio5 55% 72% 67% 61%
Notes:
1 Realized margin is defined as operating margin excluding unrealized gains and losses on commodity-related risk management contracts.

Realized margin is not a standard measure under GAAP. See the section titled, “Segmented Results of Operations: Marketing”, for a
reconciliation of operating margin to realized margin as it relates to the Marketing segment. Realized margin for the two facilities segments
(Gathering and Processing and Liquids Infrastructure) and the Corporate and Other segment excludes $634 and $1,297 of unrealized losses

from commodity-related risk management contracts for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 (three and nine months ended

[…]

consolidated statements of financial position approximates Keyera’s maximum exposure to credit risk.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2019 Third Quarter Report November 5, 2019

KEYERA CORP.
Notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

66

(f) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that suitable sources of funding for Keyera’s business activities may not be available.
Keyera manages liquidity risk by maintaining bank credit facilities, continuously managing forecasted and
actual cash flows, and monitoring the maturity profiles of financial assets and financial liabilities. Keyera
has access to a wide range of funding at competitive rates through capital markets and banks to meet the
immediate and ongoing requirements of the business.

Risk Management Sensitivities

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of Keyera’s risk management positions to
fluctuations in commodity price, interest rate, and foreign currency rate. Fluctuations in commodity prices,
foreign currency rates and interest rates could have resulted in unrealized gains (losses) affecting income
before tax as follows:

   Impact on income   Impact on income

   before tax   before tax

   September 30, 2019   September 30, 2018

(Thousands of Canadian dollars) Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Commodity price changes

   + 10% in electricity price 1,001 — 724 —

   - 10% in electricity price — (1,001) — (724)
   + 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices — (29,680) — (39,849)
   - 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices 29,680 — 39,849 —

Foreign currency rate changes
 + $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange

   rate

—

(758)

—

(970)
   - $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

758 —

970 —

Interest rate changes

+ 1% in interest rate — — — (22)

 - 1% in interest rate  — — 22 —

15. NET FOREIGN CURRENCY GAIN (LOSS) ON U.S. DEBT AND OTHER

The components of net foreign currency gain (loss) were as follows:

  Three months ended

   September 30,
  Nine months ended
   September 30,

(Thousands of Canadian dollars)
2019

$
2018

$
2019

$